RECEIVED
DEC 12 2019
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-17352

In the Matter of

SAVING2RETIRE, LLC, AND MARIAN P. YOUNG,

Respondents.

THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION FOR REVIEW

Dated: December 11, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

s/Jennifer D. Reece

Jennifer D. Reece

Texas Bar No. 00796242

United States Securities and Exchange Commission

801 Cherry Street, Suite 1900 Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Phone: (817) 978-6442

Fax: (817) 978-4927 reecej@sec.gov

COUNSEL FOR THE

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-iv
STANDARD OF REVIEW1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Respondents Are Fiduciaries and Young is an Experienced Securities Professional3
B. S2R Relied on the Internet Adviser Exemption for SEC Registration, But Never Had A Single Internet Client
C. S2R Provided Investment Advice to More than 14 Clients4
D. Respondents Failed to Produce Requested Documents to OCIE Examination Staff As Required By Law5
E. Exam Deficiency Letter7
F. Young Produced No Documents and Failed to Appear for Testimony During the SEC Investigation
G. Current Registration Status9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES10
A. S2R is Liable for Willfully Violating, and Young is Liable for Willfully Aiding and Abetting and Causing S2R's Violations of, Advisers Act Section 203A
B. S2R is Liable for Willfully Violating, and Young is Liable for Willfully Aiding and Abetting and Causing S2R's Violations of, Advisers Act Section 204 and Rule 204-2(a)(4) thereunder
C. The Remedies Imposed by the ALJ are Appropriate and in the Public Interest18
1. The ALJ Properly Barred Young from Association With an Investment Adviser19
2. The ALJ Properly Issued a Cease-and-Desist Order Against Respondents20
3. The ALJ Properly Ordered Respondents to Pay Civil Penalties, but Civil Penalties Against S2R and Further Penalties Against Young are Appropriate22
D. Respondents' Unsupported Bias Arguments and Attempts to Blame Others Must Fail24

CONCLUSION......26

Table of Authorities

CASES

In re The Barr Financial Group, Inc., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-9918, Advisers Act Rel. No. 2179 (Oct. 3, 2003)24
In re Daniel Bogar, et al., 2013 WL 3963608 (Aug. 2, 2013), SEC Rel. No. 502, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-1500316
In re Sharon M. Graham, et al., 1998 WL 823072 (Nov. 30, 1998), SEC Rel. No. 40727, Admin. Proc. File No. 40727 16
In re Fundamental Portfolio Advisers, Inc., 2003 WL 21658248 (July 15, 2003), SEC Rel. No. 2416, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-9461 21
In re Gary M. Kornman, 2007 WL 2935591 (Oct. 9, 2007), SEC Rel. No. 335, Admin. Proc. File No. 34-5682620
In re Schield Mgmt. Co. and Marshall L. Schield, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11792 at *9, Release No. 2477 (Jan. 31, 2006)
In re Rodney R. Schoemann, 2009 WL 3413043 (Oct. 23, 2009)21
Graham v. SEC, 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16
KPMG v. SEC, 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002)21
Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)2
SEC v. Lybrand, 281 F. Supp. 2d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)22
SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)13
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)13
Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)19-20
WHX Corp. v. SEC, 362 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2

STATUTES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Section 203A Section 203(e) [15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)]19 Section 203(f) Section 203(i) [15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)]22 Section 203(k) [15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k)]20 Section 204 Section 204(a) RULES AND REGULATIONS Investment Advisers Act of 1940 SEC Rules of Practice 411(a) and (d) [17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a) and (d)]......1
